

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTH LEGISLATURE

1969

Chapter 60

AN ACT Relating to Maintenance of Paupers by Certain Plantations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 22, § 4472, amended. Section 4472 of Title 22 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

§ 4472. Maintenance of paupers by certain plantations

Plantations having a population of 200 or more and a valuation of at least \$250,000 \$350,000 shall support the paupers therein, in the same manner that towns now do, and the expenses therefor shall not be chargeable to the State.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 61

AN ACT Relating to Operating Watercraft so as to Molest Wildlife.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 38, § 237, sub-§ 7, additional. Section 237 of Title 38 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new subsection 7, to read as follows:

7. Molesting wildlife. No person shall operate any watercraft on the waters of this State so as to pursue, molest, harass, drive or herd any wild bird or mammal, except as may be permitted during the open season thereof.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 62

AN ACT Relating to Closed Time on Gray Squirrels.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 12, § 2357, amended. The first paragraph of section 2357 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

There shall be a closed season on gray squirrels from the 16th day of November first, day of December to the 30th day of the following September.